
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in South Leeds Academy, Old 
Run Road, Leeds LS10 2JU 
Wednesday, 9th March, 2016 at 6.00pm (Please not change in time)

The Community Committee’s Workshop is on ‘Destinations for Young People’. The 
workshop will start at 3.30pm.  Our workshop aims to speak to young people from Inner 

South and listen to what support the need when they are still at school to help them make 
a choice about their future’

The Workshop will be followed by The Inner South Community Committee meeting 
at 6.00pm

Councillors: 
D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel (Chair) Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;
J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

CHAIR'S INVITE LETTER

Letter of Invitation to the Community Committee 
the theme of which is “Destinations for Young 
People”. The Workshop event will commence at 
3.30pm with the formal business meeting of the 
Committee will commence at 6pm.

1 - 2

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance 
withProcedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules (in the event of an 
Appeal the press and public will be excluded). (*In 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
themeeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES - 9TH DECEMBER 2016

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
December 2015.

3 - 8

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT

To receive a report of the South East Area Leader 
This report seeks to provide Members with: Details 
of the Wellbeing Budget position; An update on 
both the revenue and youth activities fund 
elements of the Wellbeing budget; Details of 
revenue projects agreed to date; Details of Youth 
Activities Fund agreed to date; Details of Capital 
projects agreed to date; and Details of project 
proposals for consideration and approval and 
approved. Members are also asked to note the 
current position of the Small Grants Budget.

9 - 16

9  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF KEY WORK REPORT

To receive a report of the South East Area Leader 
which brings together Members’ attention, a 
summary of key work which the Communities 
Team are engaged in based on priorities identified 
by the Community Committee, that are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities 
for further questioning or the opportunity to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.

17 - 
30

10 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2016/2017

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
request Members to give consideration to agreeing 
the proposed Community Committee meeting 
schedule for the 2016/2017 municipal year, whilst 
also considering whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should 
be explored.

31 - 
34

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

11 STRONG AND RESILIENT COMMUNITIES

To receive a report of the Chief Officer For 
Communities which sets out a refreshed approach, 
outlining how the Council will work better across its 
communities, directorates and partners, to deliver 
a more joined up approach to community cohesion 
& Prevent, that seeks to harness the combined 
effort of staff and activities across a continuum, 
ranging from universal work that takes place in all 
communities, through to more targeted work in 
specific areas of the city, to support and safeguard 
those who may be vulnerable to radicalisation and 
extremism.

35 - 
40

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444

‘Inner South Community  
                                Committee’

South East Area Support Team
190 Dewsbury Road
Leeds
LS11 6PF

Contact: Carl Hinchliffe
Tel: 0113 2243973
carl.hinchliffe@leeds.gov.uk
9th February 2016

Dear Colleague

‘Inner South Community Committee’/Workshop Event – Wednesday 9th 
March 2016, 3pm – 7pm

Community Committee Workshop – 3.30pm to 5.30pm
Community Committee meeting – 6pm 

I am writing to extend a personal invitation to the ‘Inner South Community 
Committee’/Workshop event to take place at 3pm on Wednesday 9th March 2016;

South Leeds Academy – (Main Hall)
Old Run Road
Leeds
LS10 2JU

The ‘community committees’ are a first step in the cultural shift to a more inclusive, more 
responsive and smarter approach to decision - making in local areas. We need your help to 
make this a reality. 

The theme for this ‘Community Committee’/Workshop is ‘Destinations for young people’. 
The aim of the session is to look at;

 What works well now? 
 What needs improving? What support do young people whilst they are still in 

school to help them with their education and support them to make a choice 
about their future?

 What are the gaps between education and work? How do we engage with young 
people?

 What can you/your organisation do to help improve the situation?

The workshop will link into the work being undertaken centrally by the council, looking at our 
vision to be the “Best City…for Communities” and the “Best City…for Children & Young 

BY EMAIL

Page 1



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444

People”. The workshop will help inform and prioritise tasks in the local plan for ‘employment 
and skills’.

This workshop session is expected to last around one and a half hours. Following on from 
the workshop session there will also be the ‘community committee’ meeting which you are 
also invited to/are more than welcome to attend (refreshments will be provided).

I hope that I can rely on your attendance, or a representative from your organisation to help 
contribute to this important area of work.

On behalf of my ‘Inner South Community Committee’ colleagues, we hope to see you on 
Wednesday 9th March 2016 at 3pm.

Yours Sincerely

Cllr Angela Gabriel (‘Inner South Area Committee Chair’)

On behalf of:

Beeston and 
Holbeck

City and Hunslet Middleton Park

Cllr David Congeve Cllr Patrick Davey Cllr Judith Blake
Cllr Adam Ogilvie Cllr Mohammed Iqbal Cllr  Kim Groves
Cllr Angela Gabriel Cllr Elizabeth Nash Cllr  Paul Truswell

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors P Davey, K Groves, M Iqbal, 
E Nash, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

26 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
27 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
28 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.
29 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 

INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blake and D 
Congreve.

31 MINUTES - 7th September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

32 OPEN FORUM 

 In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

A member of the public asked about bins for dog fouling and was informed 
that the Council no long uses bins specific for this. Members advised that 
additional bins could be requested by contacting your local Councillor directly.

The Committee were informed about the work being done by volunteers to 
make the woodland of South Leeds more accessible and that the volunteers 
will continue to work with local groups.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

A member of the public raised concerns about a tree on public land which has 
overhanging branches that are causing a nuisance. The Committee advised 
the member of public to provide the details to his local Councillor.

33 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided Members 
with:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position;
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget;
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date;
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date;
 Details of Capital projects agreed to date;
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval and 

approved and
 The current position of the Small Grants Budget.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:

a) To note the contents of the report;
b) To note the revenue projects already agreed as listed at Table 1 of the 

submitted report;
c) To note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2 

of the submitted report;
d) To note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Table 3 of the 

submitted report;
e) That the following wellbeing projects be approved;

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2015/16

Wards 
Covered

Decision

Hunslet 
Green Main 
Pitch 
renovation

Hunslet Green 
Community Sports 
Club

£10,000 City and 
Hunslet and 
Middleton Park

APPROVED 
£5,000 City 
and Hunslet
£5,000 
Middleton 
Park * A 
condition 
being that 
alternative 
pitches be 
used.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

Hunslet 
Community 
Kitchen

Hunslet Methodist 
Church

£11,000 City and 
Hunslet

APPROVED

11 Litter 
Bins

SSE Locality Team £3,300 Beeston & 
Holbeck

APPROVED

f) To note the Small Grants situation in section 15 of the submitted report.
34 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report to bring to Members’ 
attention, a summary of key work which the Communities Team are engaged 
in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunity for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue.

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Children & Families Sub Group

The Committee were informed that approximately £60,000 had now been 
spent on Children’s Activities in the Inner South Area.

Employment Skills & Welfare

The Committee were informed about the on-going work with retail 
developments both in the City centre and at the White Rose Shopping Centre. 
Recently a course run by the Council took place to help people take 
advantage of the employment opportunities in the City both in terms of 
construction work and retail work.

It was noted that unemployment figures across the inner south area of the city 
had recently fallen.

Members also welcomed news that ASDA had employed many people from 
Remploy who have learning difficulties. 

A number of information days for the ALDI recruitment were held in Inner 
South. Councillor Groves informed the Committee that these were well 
attended but no information with regards to jobs has yet been received from 
the new ALDI currently under constructi
[...]
e Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of Capital projects agreed to date (Table 3)
f. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval and approved ( sections 

13-14)
g. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

(section 15)

Background information

1. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

2. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



3. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of 
completed application to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. 

Main issues

Wellbeing Budget Position 2015/16

4. The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2015/16 is £184,050 a reduction 
of £19,090 from the previous financial year.

5. Table 1 shows a brought forward figure of £61,151.10 which includes any underspend 
from projects completed in 2014/15 and balance unallocated to projects. The total 
amount of revenue funding available to the Community Committee for 2015/16 is 
therefore £245,201.10.

6. Table 1 shows the projects ring-fenced by the Community Committee up at the 9th 
September 2015 meeting.  This table will be updated as projects are funded throughout 
the year. 

7. It is possible that some 
[...]
lton Grange 
Environment Centre 
Open Day 2015

500.00 166.67 166.67 166.66

Lady Pit Lane Mode Allotment 
Association 

Completing the 
concrete 500.00 500.00

St Andrews Pantomime Sleeping Beauty 
Pantomime 500.00 166.60 166.60 166.60

Two Willows
two Willows CC 
Community Garden 
Project

400.00

Beeston Parish Church Beeston Christmas 
Lights Switch on 470.00 235.00 235.00

Leeds Housing Concern 
16 Days of Action 
project 400.00 100.00 200.00 100.00

Wildflower areas 
Beeston in Bloom

500.00 500.00

Total approved  5393.70 2980.12 1268.27 744.61

Balance Remaining  4606.30 2019.88 1731.73 1254.89

15.Conclusion

The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

16.Recommendations

17.1 Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:
a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d) note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Table 3;

e) note the Wellbeing projects and decisions set out at sections 13;

f) note the Small Grants situation in section 14;

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Tajinder Virdee (07525886367)

Date: Wednesday 9th March 2016 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key 
Work Report
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Communities Team 
are engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or 
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Background information

2. The Community Committee has a Community Plan that is updated throughout the year 
where actions are detailed against the Community Committee priorities. This report 
provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, functions 
delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and actions, 
integrated working and locality working.  

Main issues

3.0     Updates by theme: Children’s Services
Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel

3.1 Children & Families Sub Group

3.1.1 The Children & Families sub group met on the 25th February 2016.  At the meeting 
the applications for the Youth Activities Fund 2016/17 were discussed.  The Youth 
Service and provided feedback on behalf of young people on the individual 
applications received, with recommendations to fund or not to fund the projects.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



Further information has been sought form some of the applicants before a decision is 
made.  

3.1.2  Minutes of the meeting are available on request. The next meeting for the group is 
scheduled for 31st March 2016.

4.0 Updates by Theme: Employment, Skills & Welfare
Community Champion: Cllr Kim Groves

4.1 Employment, Skills and Welfare Board

4.1.1 The Employment and Skills board met on the 25th February 2015.  Among matters 
discussed were

 Inner South Community Committee Workshop March 2016 – ‘Destinations for 
young people’. Details of workshop and how partners can get involved and 
expected outcomes from workshop

 Working together with Ingeus (provider of training and employment services) 
in Inner South

 The Hunslet Club and projects being delivered for young people to increase 
skills 

 The Holbeck project  - Services accessed on hub bus, Employment surveys 
and Job shop referrals

4.1.2 The forward plan for the Board was also discussed. A copy of the action plan and 
minutes are available on request

4.1.7 South Leeds Debt Forum Re-Launch

The South Leeds Debt Forum was formed in 2013 to deliver localised action around 
debt, mone
[...]
ned and 
aligned to the release of CIL funds and set out a plan for local delivery. The Chair of 
the group will be the Chair of the Community Committee. A draft Terms of Reference 
will be presented at the first meeting of the sub group for agreement.

11.0 Commemorating the First World War: Somme 2016

11.1 At the Executive Board Meeting on 10th February 2016, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which sought to recognise and promote the 
commemoration of the Battle of the Somme, together with the involvement of the 
Leeds Pals. 1st July 2016 marks the centenary of the first day of the Battle of the 
Somme. The report highlighted the planned programme of activity in the city and 
also reviewed the success of the programme of events which commenced in 2014.  

11.2 On 1st July at 7.30am (the exact time when the first soldiers scaled the trench walls) 
bugle players, posted at a number of locations around Leeds, will play a piece of 
music. There is £1,000 earmarked for each community committee area for events to 
commemorate the Somme.

11.3 Further details of how the funding can be accessed will be shared with Members 
once confirmed

12.0 Community Centres’

12.1 It was agreed that Ward members would agree free lets of Community Centre’s 
within their wards.  To date free let to the value of £30,943 across the Inner South 
wards have been agreed.   A breakdown of free lets can be found in Appendix 1.

13.0 Recommendations

13.1 The Community Committee is asked to:

a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate.

Page 28



Background documents1

There are no background documents associated with this paper.

Appendix A

Ward Community Centre Organisation Dates Value 

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Mathews 
Community Centre 

LCC- Private 
sector housing 

29th 
September 
2015

£80.00

Beeston and 
Holbeck

Watsonia Pavilion LCC- Youth 
Service

02.04.15 to 
31.03.16

£662.50

Beeston and 
Holbeck

Watsonia Pavillion Beeston In Bloom 21.11.15 £45

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Holbeck Elderly 
Aid  - various 
bookings

02.04.15 
TO 
31.03.16

£572.00
£9975

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Arabic Language 
class

04.11.15 to 
31.08.16

£3300

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Guldasta 04.11.15 to 
31.08.16

£704

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Welfare Rights 04.11.15 to 
31.08.16

£3960

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Community User 
Committee

01.09.15 to 
01.09.16

£1040

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Holbeck projects 
group

27.10.15 £35

Beeston and 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Holbeck Tai Chi 13.07.15 to 
01.09.16

£300

Beeston And 
Holbeck

St Matthews 
Community Centre

Messy Play 16.09.15 to 
16.09.16

£1506

City and 
Hunslet 

Old Cockburn Sports 
Hall 

LCC – Youth 
Services 

07.04.15 to 
28.03.16

£3900

Page 29



City and 
Hunslet

Old Cockburn Sports 
Hall

Hamara Healthy 
living Centre 

19th August
24th August

£80

City and 
Hunslet

Old Cockburn Sports 
Hall

Lynbar Majorettes 31.07.15 to 
31.03.16

£4340

City and 
Hunslet

Old Cockburn Sports 
Hall

Hamara Healthy 
living Centre

29.11.15 to 
29.11.16

£780

Middleton 
Park

Middleton Community 
Centre

DAZL 1.09.15 to 
31.08.15

£540

Middleton 
Park

Middleton Community 
Centre

Breeze Team 10.11.15 to 
16.02.16

£630

£30,943

Page 30



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner South Community Committee, Middleton Park, Beeston & Holbeck 
and City and Hunslet 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 9th March 2016 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2016/2017  

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2016/2017 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to th
[...]
munity Committee will agree its schedule of 
meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year.  In 
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary 
for 2016/17, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.  

Recommendations

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period. 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements. 

Background information

Page 33



 Not applicable

Page 34



Report of: Chief Officer for Communities

Report to: Inner South Community Committee

Report author: Liz Jarmin, 278078

Date : 9th March 2016  For decision/To note: For discussion

Title: Strong and Resilient Communities 

Purpose of report

1. The paper sets out a refreshed approach, outlining how the Council will work better across 
its communities, directorates and partners, to deliver a more joined up approach to 
community cohesion & Prevent, that seeks to harness the combined effort of staff and 
activities across a continuum, ranging from universal work that takes place in all 
communities, through to more targeted work in specific areas of the city, to support and 
safeguard those who may be vulnerable to radicalisation and extremism.

2. The programme will be delivered within the context of the new Breakthrough project; ‘Strong 
Communities Benefitting from a Strong City’, and the development of a cross cutting 
programme of work which seeks to promote good community relations, cultural & religious 
tolerance and respect, and the celebration of cultural diversity, whilst acknowledging the 
need to

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 15th June 2016

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, K Groves, M Iqbal and 
E Nash

35 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

36 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

37 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items.

38 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Truswell, Davey and 
Congreve.

40 OPEN FORUM 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. No matters were raised under the Open Forum.

41 MINUTES - 9th December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

42 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The South and East Area Leader submitted a report which sought to provide 
Members with:



Final minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 15th June 2016

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position;
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget;
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date; 
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date; 
 Details of Capital projects agreed to date
 Details of project proposals approved through the delegated decision 

process; and 
 Members were also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget.

RESOLVED

a) To note the contents of the report;
b) To note the revenue projects already agreed as listed at Table 1 of the 

submitted report;
c) To note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2 

of the submitted report;
d) To note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Table 3 of the 

submitted report;
e) That the following wellbeing projects be approved;

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2015/16

Wards 
Covered

Decision

How to 
Festival 
2016

Slung Low £4,600 Beeston and 
Holbeck and 
City and 
Hunslet

APPROVED

Young 
Dads 
Project

Health For All £1,920 All Three 
Wards

APPROVED

Choices 
Catering

Youth Service £2,510 Middleton Park APPROVED

Level Up 
Academy

Level Up Academy £3,360 All Three 
Wards

APPROVED*

* Subject to feedback form the organisation on numbers attending and 
success of the project.

f) To note the Small Grants situation in section 15 of the submitted report.



Final minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 15th June 2016

43 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented a summary 
of key work which the Communities Team had been engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda.

Led by Community Committee Champions and lead officers, Members 
discussed the following:

Children’s & Families Sub Group

The Sub Group met on 25th February 2016 and had considered the funding of 
Youth Activities and how this should be managed. Members were informed 
that any organisation can apply for funding for outings and events. 
Applications were considered and some further information was sought from 
some of the applicants.  The next Children and Families sub group will take 
place on 31st March.

Employment Skills and Welfare

The opportunities for collaborative working with the government run 
organisation Ingeus who provide training and employment services in Inner 
South was noted.

The Committee were informed that 70% of people attending the Hunslet Club 
were going on to further education which was a resounding success.

It was noted that more work was needed to get people to engage with the 
Holbeck Project to be a success.

In terms of the South Leeds Debt Forum it was reported that demand for debt 
advice was high 

Environment & Community Safety Sub Group

The Committee were addressed by Chief Inspector Mathew of West Yorkshire 
Police who outlined the new structure and staffing arrangements for the 
Policing of the South Inner Area of Leeds and the wider City. The Chief 
Inspector went through the budget cuts faced by the Police but commented 
that the 2016/17 budget had not been cut as expected which had resulted in 
the possibility of recruitment going forward.

Members sought assurance that the PCSO’s funded by Leeds City Council 
would not be moved to tackle problems in other areas.

Members considered it important that the Sergeants in the Inner South 
became more available and visible to the community in order to promote 
confidence in West Yorkshire Police.



Final minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 15th June 2016

The Committee requested that PCSO’s continue to issue fines for dog fouling 
where they observe it.

Members were provided with an update on Leeds Managed Approach to 
Street Sex Working.

Health & Wellbeing 

It was confirmed to the Committee that Best Start Zones action plan had now 
been finalised.

The difference between social prescribing and Health Trainers was explained.

The Committee were also updated on reducing smoking prevalence rates and 
Bowel cancer screening.

Adult Social Care 

Members were reminded that an Older Persons Day Celebration event was 
taking place on 21st March 2016 at the Civic Hall, Leeds, and that anyone 
over 50 should be encouraged to attend.

Holbeck Neighbourhood Forum

An update was provided on behalf of the Holbeck Neighbourhood Forum. The 
South and East Area Leader informed the Committee that Historical England 
wanted to review the neighbourhood plan before it is out for consultation. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Update

Members noted the small amounts of money paid to the Committee but were 
informed that this would build up to something more meaningful. The South 
and East Area Leader informed the Committee that a CIL working group is to 
be established which would focus on developing an infrastructure plan. 
Councillor Groves asked for a breakdown of all CIL money allocations to other 
areas. 

Commemorating the First World War: Somme 2016

Members discussed the best way to use the £1,000 earmarked for events to 
commemorate the battle of the Somme and agreed to give this further 
consideration. 

Community Centres

Members requested a further piece of work be done on the number of people 
and groups using the buildings available. The Committee noted that some 



Final minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 15th June 2016

groups received grant funding form the Council and also then receive free lets 
at community centres.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) Further work be completed in relation to the numbers of people and 

groups receiving free lets at community centres and whether or not 
they also receive Leeds City Council funding.

44 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor requested that Members give consideration to 
agreeing a Community Committee schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year 
and to also give consideration as to whether any revisions to the current 
meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

The following dates and times had been proposed in the report:

15th June 2016
7th September 2016
7th December 2016
15th February 2017

Meetings to be held on a Wednesday with a 7.00 p.m. start time for the formal 
business meeting unless otherwise agreed in advance by the Chair.

Members also requested that the December and February meetings be held 
in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the following dates agreed:

Wednesday 15th June 2016
Wednesday 7th September 2016
Wednesday 7th December 2016
Wednesday 15th February 2017

Formal business meetings to commence at 7.00pm.

45 Strong and Resilient Communities 

The Head of Community Safety (Environment and Housing)  presented a 
report of the Chief Officer for Communities which set out a refreshed 
approach, outlining how the Council will work better across its communities, 
directorates and partners, to deliver a more joined up approach to community 



Final minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 15th June 2016

cohesion & Prevent, that seeks to harness the combined effort of staff and 
activities across a continuum, ranging from universal work that takes place in 
all communities, through to more targeted work in specific areas of the city, to 
support and safeguard those who may be vulnerable to radicalisation and 
extremism.

Members agreed that it was important that new communities were 
encouraged to engage in community events alongside ensuring existing 
communities maintaining their identity.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.


